

8-16-2016

## Brief of Amicus Curiae Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality in Support of S.K-P.

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Follow this and additional works at: [http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu\\_center](http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center)



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, "Brief of Amicus Curiae Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality in Support of S.K-P." (2016). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 39.  
[http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu\\_center/39](http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/39)

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 48299-1-II

---

In re the Dependency of S.K-P., a minor child

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY  
IN SUPPORT OF S.K-P.

---

Jessica Levin  
Lorraine K. Bannai  
Robert S. Chang  
Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic  
Seattle University School of Law  
1215 East Columbia St.  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 398-4167  
levinje@seattleu.edu  
bannail@seattleu.edu  
changro@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Fred T. Korematsu Center  
for Law and Equality

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF  
AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD WITHOUT CONDUCTING  
A *GUNWALL* ANALYSIS THAT ARTICLE I, SECTION 3  
GUARANTEES CHILDREN IN DEPENDENCY  
PROCEEDINGS THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL. .... 2

    a. For Matters of First Impression, Washington Courts  
    Interpret and Apply the Washington Constitution  
    Before the Federal, an Approach that Fosters Robust  
    Development of State Constitutional Law. .... 2

    b. In Interpreting the Washington Constitution, a  
    *Gunwall* Analysis Is Not Appropriate Where, as Here,  
    There Is No Federal Law on Point. .... 3

II. ALTERNATIVELY, IF A *GUNWALL* ANALYSIS IS  
DEEMED NECESSARY NOTWITHSTANDING THE ABSENCE  
OF FEDERAL LAW ON POINT, THIS COURT SHOULD USE  
THE *GUNWALL* FACTORS AS INTERPRETIVE GUIDES  
TO FURTHER PRINCIPLED DEVELOPMENT OF STATE  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW..... 8

    a. The *Gunwall* Analysis Evolved from a Comparative  
    Tool to Determine *Whether* to Apply the State  
    Constitution into an Interpretive Guide for *How* to  
    Apply the State Constitution. .... 8

b. <i>Gunwall</i> Factors 4 and 6 Encompass Any Preexisting State Law that Relates and Gives Context to Washington’s Due Process Protections in General, as well as to the Specific Nature of the Rights at Stake.....	12
c. Pre- <i>Gunwall</i> Decisions Provide Public Policy Rationales for Interpreting Article I, Section 3 as Providing Greater Protection than Federal Due Process. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Constitution

Const. art. I, § 3..... *passim*

### Washington Cases

<i>Alderwood Assocs. v. Wash. Env'tl. Council</i> , 96 Wn.2d 230, 635 P.2d 108 (1981).....	3
<i>Andersen v. King Cty.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	6
<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Ex Parte Day</i> , 189 Wash. 368, 65 P.2d 1049 (1937).....	15
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>In re Dependency of M.S.R.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234 (2012).....	6, 7, 14
<i>In re Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995).....	14
<i>In re the Welfare of Luscier</i> , 84 Wn.2d 135, 524 P.2d 906 (1974).....	1, 8, 14, 18
<i>In re the Welfare of Myricks</i> , 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975).....	1, 8, 14, 18
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 101 Wn.2d 631, 683 P.2d 1079 (1984).....	19
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 364, 679 P.2d 353 (1984).....	3
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 38 Wn. App. 600, 686 P.2d 1143 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 135 Wn.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998).....	5, 13, 18

<i>State v. Gocken</i> , 127 Wn.2d 95, 896 P.2d 1267 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 431, 909 P.2d 293 (1996).....	3
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 151 Wn. App. 98, 210 P.3d 345 (2009).....	6
<i>State v. Rainford</i> , 86 Wn. App. 431, 936 P.2d 1210 (1997).....	5
<i>State v. Rasch</i> , 24 Wash. 332, 64 P. 531, 533 (1901).....	15
<i>State v. Ringer</i> , 100 Wn.2d 686, 674 P.2d 1240 (1983).....	9
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991).....	3
<i>State v. Wethered</i> , 110 Wn.2d 466, 755 P.2d 797 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>State v. White</i> , 135 Wn.2d 761, 958 P.2d 982 (1998).....	11, 12

**Other Cases**

<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603, 102 S. Ct. 1309, 71 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1982).....	20
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967).....	7
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't. of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cty., N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981).....	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	14
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 91 N.J. 338, 450 A.2d 952 (1982).....	4

**Washington Statutes & Court Rules**

King County LFLR 13 ..... 16  
Laws of 2010, ch. 180, § 1 ..... 16, 17  
Laws of 2010, ch. 180, § 2 ..... 17  
Laws of 2014, ch. 108, § 2 ..... 17  
RCW 13.34.090(2) ..... 18  
RCW 13.34.100 ..... 18  
RCW 13.34.100(6) ..... 16  
RCW 26.09.110 ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Hugh Spitzer, *New Life for the “Criteria Tests” in State  
Constitutional Jurisprudence: “Gunwall Is Dead—Long  
Live Gunwall!”*, 37 Rutgers L.J. 1169 (2006) ..... 10, 11, 12  
Robert F. Utter & Hugh D. Spitzer, *The Washington  
State Constitution* (2d ed. 2013) ..... 9, 10  
The Federalist No. 51 (Modern Library ed. 1937)  
(A. Hamilton or J. Madison) ..... 3

**Briefs**

Brief of Petitioner-Appellant at 18, *Andersen v. King Cty.*,  
158 Wn.2d 1 (No. 75934-1) (2004 WL 3155214) ..... 6
